

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A. No.7 in

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).8549-8551/2009

(From the judgement and order dated 06/01/2009 in CRP No.7188/2008 and order dated 09/03/2009 in CM No.5472/2009 and CM No.5473/2009 of The HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

SURENDER KUMAR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

VISHAL GUPTA

Respondent(s)

(For recalling the Court's order dated 20/04/2009)

Date: 14/09/2009 This Matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.N. AGRAWAL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Nikilesh Ramachandran, Adv.

Mr. Akhil Anand, Adv.

Mr. Ajay Pal, Adv.

Mr. S.K. Shrivastava, Adv.

Ms. Nanda Sinha, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Rishi Malhotra, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Heard the learned counsel appearing on
behalf of the parties.

Pursuant to our order dated 7th September,
2009, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the

....2/-

- 2 -

tenant has made over a demand draft for Rupees forty eight thousand to the learned counsel appearing on behalf of the landlord. We feel that the landlord was unnecessarily harassed on account of the attitude of the tenant in not carrying out the undertaking before this Court by not paying the arrears of rent. In view of this, we are of the view that he should be saddled with the cost of Rupees twenty five thousand, which shall be paid by account payee demand draft in the name of landlord upon a Scheduled Bank at Hissar and the same be produced before this Court on the next date.

Place the matter on 30th September, 2009.

[T.I. Rajput]
A.R.-cum-P.S.

[Savita Sainani]
Court Master